
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 12 
DECEMBER 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 
2023. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services 
01480 388169 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services 
01480 388169 
 

3. INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 70) 
 

To receive a report seeking agreement on the (i) Infrastructure Funding Statement 
2022/2023 and the update on the infrastructure delivery during this time (to 31 
March 2023); and (ii) statement required in relation to projects that will or may be, 
wholly or partly, funded by Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
Executive Councillor: T Sanderson. 
 
Contact officer: C Burton 
01480 388274 
 



 
 

 
4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY UPDATE (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
To receive a report inviting the Cabinet to consider recommendations relating to 
infrastructure projects seeking extensions of time for their funding from the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies received to date. 
 
Executive Councillor: T Sanderson. 
 
Contact officer: C Burton 
01480 388274 

 
Contact Officer:  
 

5. NON-DOMESTIC RATES RURAL SETTLEMENTS LIST (Pages 79 - 92) 
 

To receive a report on the Rural Settlement List for non-domestic rates. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson. 
 
Contact Officer: K Kelly  
01480 38815 

 
Contact Officer: K Kelly - Katie.Kelly@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

6. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - WINTER UPDATE (Pages 93 - 106) 
 

To receive an update on activity across the strands of the Market Town 
Programme, including an update on funding opportunities. 
  
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford. 
 
Contact officer: P Scott  
01480 388486 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott - (01480) 388486 
 

7. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

To receive and note the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group 
held on 17th November 2023. 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
01480 388169 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle - (01480) 388008 
 



 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve: -  
 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be 
transacted contains exempt information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
Contact Officer:  
 

9. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME WINTER UPDATE - PART II (Pages 111 - 
120) 

 
To receive an update on elements of the Market Towns Programme that have 
commercial confidentiality. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford. 
 
Contact officer: P Scott  
01480 388486 

 
Contact Officer:  
 

10. SENIOR OFFICER COMMITTEE - CABINET NOTIFICATION: CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR (PLACE)  

 
To receive a verbal update from the Executive Leader on the appointment of the 
Corporate Director: Place. 

 
Executive Leader: S Conboy 
 
Contact Officer: M Sacks 
01480 388116 
 

4 day of December 2023 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 
 
 
 

 



Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a rep
[...]
S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor T D Sanderson – Vice-Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, 
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson and S L Taylor. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Conboy M A Hassall and 
S Wakeford. 

 
42 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 

43 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

44 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

With the aid of a report prepared by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
reviewed the Council’s Risk Management Strategy that detailed how the Council 
manages risks associated with the organisation. The appended document 
provided details on the proposed Risk Strategy and how it fits within the 
Council’s governance and risk reporting.  

By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
introduced the report explaining that an effective Risk Management Strategy will 
ensure the Council maximises its opportunities and manages those threats that 
may hinder the delivery of its priorities so that the opportunities for continuous 
improvement are maximised. Risk therefore needs to be considered at all stages 
of the management process, from the setting of corporate priorities through to 
the delivery of the service to the customer. Risk management therefore becomes 
an integral element of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements. This 
Risk Management Strategy aims to integrate risk management into the Council’s 
culture and processes and raise awareness amongst all employees and 
Members of the benefits and opportunities that successful management of risk 
can bring.  

Having had their attention drawn to the comments of Overview and Scrutiny, the 
Executive Cou
[...]
 requestor as set out in a 
business case.  

  
(b)  that the Public Open Space Transfer Process as set out in 

Appendix B of the report now submitted be adopted:  
 

I. To enable swift determination of any proposals; and  

II. To ensure any proposal is screened consistently against the 
Transfer of Public Open Spaces Policy to ensure it has merit before 
investing resources in the detailed work required to achieve a 
transfer. 

 

 

 

 
Chair 

 

Page 11 of 130



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 12 December 2023 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning  
 
Report by:   Chief Planning Officer 
 
Wards affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) has been a Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) charging authority since May 2012.   
 
Under the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended), a CIL contribution receiving 
authority such as HDC is required to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement (IFS) by no later than 31st December including: 
 
 A statement on the infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure which the 

Council intends will be, or may be, wholly or partly funded by CIL 
 A report about CIL on matters specified in the regulations 
 A report about planning obligations specified in the regulations 
 
The IFS in this report covers the period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 and 
provides detail on how the Council is delivering the Corporate Plan to 
Do:Enable;Influence and the Local Plan with particular regard to infrastructure to 
enable growth. 
 
Members are requested to read the IFS found at Appendix 1 and provide any 
comments on the infrastructure delivery in the reporting year and note the 
statement on future projects that may be supported by CIL.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Key Decision - Yes

*   Delete as applicable

Page 13 of 130

Agenda Item 3



Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

a) To approve the statement on the infrastructure projects or types of 
infrastructure which the Council intends will be, or may be, wholly or partly 
funded by CIL stated at para 2.5 in the Infrastructure Funding Statement 

b) Delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning, to make any final 
amendments to the IFS, if necessary, prior to publication.

Page 14 of 130



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purposed of the report is to seek agreement on the Infrastructure 

Funding Statement 2022/2023 and the update on the infrastructure 
delivery during this time (to 31 March 2023).  It also asks for agreement to 
the statement required in relation to projects that will or may be, wholly or 
partly, funded by Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Huntingdonshire District Council has been a CIL Charging Authority since 

May 2012.  The system provides a framework to fund new infrastructure 
to unlock land for growth, enabling the delivery of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan 2036. 
 

2.2 The Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) (No.2) 
Regulations 2019 introduced the requirement to publish an annual 
Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS).  The IFS must include 

 
 The Infrastructure List – a statement of the infrastructure projects or 

types of infrastructure which the charging authority will be, or may be, 
wholly or partly funded by CIL (other than CIL to which regulation 59E 
or 59F applies); 

 A CIL report setting out required details on income and expenditure in 
relation to the previous financial year; and 

 A S106 report in relation to planning obligations (S106 agreement 
obligations), for the previous financial year.  

 
2.3 CIL governance outlining how CIL could be spent and the process for 

bidding and approving funding of inf
[...]
 soon as it is feasible to do so. 
 

3.8 The infrastructure list at para 2.5 in the IFS, notes projects which CIL 
receipts could be used to fund, in line with current governance 
arrangements.   

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

 
4.1 The comments of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel will published 

as a supplement prior to the Cabinet meeting. 
 

5. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION 

 
5.1 Following approval by Cabinet, the Infrastructure Funding Statement 

2022/23 will be published on the Council’s website by 31st December 2023 
in line with the requirements under Regulation 121A of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as emended). 

 
 
 
 

Page 17 of 130



6. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 

(See Corporate Plan) 
 
6.1 The IFS helps to show how several of the Council’s priorities for 2023 - 

2028 are being delivered through the provision of infrastructure to support 
and funding provision to specific projects.  Specifically it is supporting the 
following:  
 
Improved housing - 27. Maintain the level of new housing delivery, which 
meets the needs of Huntingdonshire residents, including the type of home 
and tenure (open market and social housing). 
 
Forward-thinking economic growth - 34. Continue the delivery of the 
Market Town Programme, including completion of the Accelerated 
Programme, ongoing delivery of Future High Street projects in St. Neots, 
development of new Retail Hub activity in Ramsey, and delivery of UKSPF 
funded Vibrant Communities project. 
 
Forward-thinking economic growth - 39. Influence delivery of infrastructure 
including East West Rail, A428, A141 Strategic Outline Business Case and 
future Transport Strategies. 
 
Delivering good quality, high value-for-money services with good control 
and compliance with statutory obligations - 61. Deliver the enhancement 
of visitor facilities at Hinchingbrooke Country Park.  
 
Deliverin
[...]
tructure Levy Update 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – Date  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Planning (TS) 
 
Report by:    Chief Planning Officer (CK) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a planning charge, introduced by the 
Planning Act 2008 as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help 
deliver infrastructure to support the development of the area. It came into force 
on 6 April 2010 through the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 
Huntingdonshire District Council became a CIL charging authority in May 2012. 
 
Local authorities must spend the levy on infrastructure needed to support the 
development of their area. This helps to deliver across the Council’s Corporate 
Plan priorities for 2023/24 specifically Creating a better Huntingdonshire for future 
generations by:  
 
 Improved housing - 27. Maintain the level of new housing delivery, which 

meets the needs of Huntingdonshire residents, including the type of home 
and tenure (open market and social housing). 

 
 Forward-thinking economic growth - 39. Influence delivery of infrastructure 

including East West Rail, A428, A141 Strategic Outline Business Case 
and future Transport Strategies. 

 
 
In October 2020 Cabinet approved a revised approach to the governance 
arrangements for allocating the funds held by Huntingdonshire District Council as 
the ‘Strategic Proportion’. Under these arrangements Cabinet is to consider 
applications received seeking over £50,000. Of the projects approved to date, 
there are three current projects that have applied for an extension of time which 
include: 
 Warboys village hall; 
 Wheatsheafs junction improvements; and  
 Ramsey Skate Park. 
 
These applications have been reviewed by officers to reach the 
recommendations within this report. 
  

Public
Key Decision - No* 

*   Delete as applicable

Page 71 of 130

Agenda Item 4



 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

a) To agree an extension of time for the Warboys Village Hall project until 
30th March 2025. 

b) To agree an extension of time for Ramsey Skate Park project to 31st 
December 2025. 

c) To agree an extension of time for B1040 Wheatsheaf Road/Somersham 
Road, St Ives Accident Reduction Scheme project until 30th September 
2025 

 

Page 72 of 130



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to invite the Cabinet to consider 

recommendations relating to infrastructure projects seeking extensions of 
time for their funding from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies 
received to date. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was first referred to in the 

Planning Act 2008 and was formally introduced through the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). The CIL spreads the burden of paying 
for infrastructure to all developments, not just major ones, as it is a 
requirement across all developments. 
 

2.2 The Huntingdonshire Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) was adopted in December 2011 with the CIL Charging 
Schedule being approved in April 2012 by full Council and implemented 
with effect from 1st May 2012. 
 

2.3 Three previously approved applications have submitted requests for  
extensions of time due to changes which have caused delay to the project 
delivery timeline originally provided. 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 

 
Warboys Village Hall Project 

 
3.1 Warboys Village Hall Project  

 
Project 
Proposed 

Location CIL funding 
requested 

Total cost %CIL ask 

Warboys 
Village Hall 

Warboys £200,000.00 £1,567,728.68 13% 

 
3.2 An up to £200,000 CIL allocation was approved at Cabinet on 18th July 

2019 towards the Warboys village hall scheme. This early approval was to 
provide assurance of match funding whilst the remaining funding was 
sourced. This offer was subsequently granted an extension of time until 
31st December 202
[...]
ouncil, as Local Highways Authority, this 
project is progressing with milestones of the preliminary design completed 
and detailed design well under way. Construction is due to be completed 
between March and October 2024, with post completion activities due to 
complete September 2025. 

 
3.9 This scheme is well under way and the proposed time extension to 30th 

September 2025 will allow the funds to be paid upon completion. 
 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
4.1 The comments of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be 

published as a supplement to the Cabinet agenda. 

Page 74 of 130



 
5. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
5.1 The key impact from not extending the CIL projects will be the potential for 

certain infrastructure projects not being delivered and match funding lost. 
 

6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION 

 
6.1 Project leaders will be notified of the outcome of the decision made by 

Cabinet.   
1. Contracts updated 
2. Issue funds in accordance with agreed milestones. 
3. Continue quarterly monitoring of projects approved. 
4. Provide an update for members at next funding round  

 
7. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
7.1 This helps to deliver across the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities for 

2023/24 specifically Creating a better Huntingdonshire for future 
generations by:  

 
 Improved housing - 27. Maintain the level of new housing delivery, which 

meets the needs of Huntingdonshire residents, including the type of home 
and tenure (open market and social housing). 
 

 Forward-thinking economic growth - 39. Influence delivery of infrastructure 
including East West Rail, A428, A141 Strategic Outline Business Case 
and future Transport Strategies. 

 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 Regulation 59 (1) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 

(as amended) requires a charging authority to apply CIL to funding the 
provision, improvement, replacement, 
[...]
re-funding-statement-2021-22.pdf


 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title: Claire Burton, Implementation Team Leader 
Tel No: 01480 388724
Email: claire.burton@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

Page 77 of 130



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Business Rates – Rural Settlement List  
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 12 December 2023  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr S Ferguson – Executive Councillor for   

Customer Services 
 
Report by:   Revenues and Benefits Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Local Government and Rating Act 1997 requires that each rating authority 
must compile and maintain a Rural Settlement List comprising of settlements with 
a population of less than 3,000. 
 
The intention of the Rural Settlement List is to allow Huntingdonshire District 
Council to grant business rates relief to qualifying post offices, village shops, 
public houses and petrol stations to support rural businesses and communities. 
 
Following a review of the latest population data estimates available from 
Cambridgeshire County Council, no changes are proposed to the Rural 
Settlement List. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
to approve Huntingdonshire District Council’s Rural Settlement List for 
publication by 31st December 2023, to facilitate the award of Rural Business 
Rates Relief for the financial year commencing 1 April 2024. 
 

Public
Key Decision - Yes  

Page 79 of 130

Agenda Item 5



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council is required to review and determine boundaries of Rural 

settlements, that is, those with a population of less than 3,000, to facilitate 
the award of Rural Rate Relief in accordance with s42(b) of The Local 
Government and Rating Act 1997. 
 

1.2 It is a legal requirement that boundaries are set and published by 31st 
December each year. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Rural rate relief is applied to certain types of business withi
[...]

Stow 
Longa

Folksworth and 
Washingley

Houghton and 
Wyton

Sibson
-cum-

Stibbington
Water 
Newton

Little Gidding

Alwalton

Scale:

Date:
Produced by:

Section/Department: Spatial TeamUrban Settlements
1:220,000

15 September 2022

@ A4

© Crown copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100022322.

J:\WORKING\3C_GIS_support\HDC\settlements\PDFs settlements_mt

«

Rural Settlements
Urban Settlements

* Some rural areas have been split to ensure 
they continue to benefit for rural rate relief.

Defined Rural Settlements *0 2 41 Miles

Page 85 of 130



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Page 87 of 130



 

 

 

Page 88 of 130



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89 of 130



 

 

 

Page 90 of 130



 

Page 91 of 130



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Market Towns Programme – Winter Update 2023/2024 
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet – 12th December 2023 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy & Housing 
 
Report by: Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All wards. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
This report provides the 2023/2024 Q3 update on the Market Towns Programme (MTP).  
 
The MTP is an ambitious programme of economic led interventions to renew and reshape our 
town centres and high streets in a way that promotes growth, improves experiences, and 
ensures sustainability in the future.  
 
The MTP is funded through a combination of external funding from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC), Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority (CPCA), Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and National Highways. This update particularly highlights: 
 

 Commencement of work on the Town Centre Improvements (St Neots). 
 Progress towards the refurbishment of the Priory Centre (St Neots) and selection of a 

preferred option.   
 Updates concerning delivery of the wider Market Town Programme focusing on 

activities across Huntingdon, St Neots, St Ives and Ramsey.  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
 Note progress regarding the projects (part of the Market Towns Programme) as highlighted 

above.   
 Note and provide feedback concerning the potential extension of the Shop Front Grant 

scheme to St Neots and Ramsey town centres. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public
Key Decision - Yes

Page 93 of 130

Agenda Item 6



PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
 To provide an update on activity across the strands of the Market Town Programme and 

associated areas of Council activity. 
 

UPDATE ON MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME 
 

1. ST NEOTS PROGRAMME:  
 
Town Centre Improvements (Transport Projects)  
 
1.1 The contractor for the town centre improvement works has been appointed. The contractor 

is Taylor Woodrow (previously called Eurovia, a division of Taylor Woodrow). 
Cambridgeshire County Council will be responsible for managing the Contractor and works 
completion.  
 

1.2 Contractor mobilisation commenced in early November. Initial site preparation and work 
will focus on the High Street and Huntingdon Street junction improvements. The main 
works in the Market Square will not commence until January 2024. This will ensure that 
Christmas events and activities will not be affected. A high-level programme showing the 
order of works is included below:  
 

Fig 1:  
 

 
 
1.3 As reported previously, the Council is working actively to support the operation of the Town 

Market which is held weekly on Thursdays and the Craft Market held twice a month by St 
Neots Town Council. Whilst there will be adjustments to the layout of both Markets during 
the works, they will both be able to continue without interruption within the Market Square.  
 

1.4 It is the responsibility of Cambridge County Council, for the designation and maintenance 
of disabled parking spaces in public areas. The twelve offic

Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 12 December 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, 
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor M A Hassall. 

 
51 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

52 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor B M Pitt declared a registerable interest under Minute Nos 56 and 59 
by virtue of his membership of St Neots Town Council. He abstained from voting 
on both items. 
 

53 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) that required agreement on the Infrastructure 
Funding Statement (IFS) 2022/2023 and the update on the infrastructure delivery 
during this time (to 31 March 2023) and statement required in relation to projects 
that will or may be, wholly or partly, funded by Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL). The main points of the discussions on the report may be summarised as 
follows: 
 
The Cabinet noted that the District Council has been a Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) charging authority since May 2012. Under the CIL Regulations 2010 
(as amended), a CIL contribution receiving authority such as the District Council 
is required to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) by no 
later than 31st December including a statement on the infrastructure projects or 
types of infrastructure which the Council intends will be, or may be, wholly or 
partly funded by the CIL, report about CIL on matters specified in the regulations 
and  report about planning obligations specified in the regulations  
 
The IFS in this report covers the period 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 and 
provides detail on how the Council is delivering the Corporate Plan to Do: 
Enable; Influence and the Local Plan with particular regard to infrastructure to 
enable growth. In noting the contents of the IFS detailed at Appendix 1, 



commented on the infrastructure delivery in the reporting year and noted the 
statement on future projects that may be supported by CIL, the Cabinet   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the statement on the infrastructure projects or types of 
infrastructure which the Council intends will be, or may be, wholly or partly 
funded by CIL stated at para 2.5 of the report now submitted in the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Chief Planning Officer, in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning, be authorised to make any final 
amendments to the IFS, if necessary, prior to publication. 

 
54 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) presented by the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning that invited the Cabinet to consider recommendations relating 
to infrastructure projects seeking extensions of time for their funding from the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies received to date.  
 
The Cabinet noted that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a planning 
charge to help deliver infrastructure to support the development of the area. The 
Council must spend the levy on infrastructure needed to support the 
development of their area. This helps to deliver across the Council’s Corporate 
Plan priorities through the creation of a better Huntingdonshire for future 
generations by maintaining the level of new housing delivery, that meets the 
needs of Huntingdonshire residents, including the type of home and tenure (open 
market and social housing) and forward-thinking economic growth to influence 
the delivery of infrastructure including East West Rail, A428, A141 Strategic 
Outline Business Case and future Transport Strategies.  
 
In October 2020 approval had been given to a revised approach to the 
governance arrangements for allocating the funds held by the District Council as 
the ‘Strategic Proportion’. Under these arrangements the Cabinet considers 
those applications received seeking over £50,000. Of the projects approved to 
date, it was noted that there are three current projects that have applied for an 
extension of time which included:  
 
 Warboys Village Hall;  
 Wheatsheaf Road/Somersham Road junction improvements; and  
 Ramsey Skate Park. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) at its meeting held 
on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 had discussed the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Update Report and commented that it was positive to observe that works 
would be beginning with particular reference to the Wheatsheaf junction project. 

 
 
 
 



As a result of discussions on the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that an extension of time be approved for their funding from the Community 

Infrastructure Levy for the following – 
 

(a) the Warboys Village Hall project until 30th March 2025; 
(b) Ramsey Skate Park project to 31st December 2025; and 
(c) B1040 Wheatsheaf Rd/Somersham Rd and the St Ives Accident Reduction 

Scheme project until 30th September 2025. 
 

55 NON-DOMESTIC RATES RURAL SETTLEMENTS LIST  
 
 
Councillors S J Conboy, M A Hassall and B A Mickelburgh abstained from voting 
on this item. 
 
The Cabinet considered a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the updated Rural Settlement List 
comprising settlements with a population of less than 3,000. The report sets out 
why changes were being proposed to certain parishes and shows that the impact 
of the changes would not be detrimental in any way to businesses trading in the 
rural areas of Huntingdonshire. 
 
The Council’s statutory responsibility is to compile and maintain a Rural 
Settlement List under the provisions of the Local Government and Rating Act 
1997. The intention of the List was to allow the Council to grant business rates 
relief to qualifying businesses to support rural businesses and communities. It is 
a legal requirement that boundaries are set and published by 31st December 
each year. 
 
Following a review of the latest population data estimates available from 
Cambridgeshire County Council, no changes are proposed to the Rural 
Settlement List. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, Communities and Partnerships) 
at its meeting on Thursday, 7 December 2023 had discussed the Rural 
Settlement List for non-domestic rates and the Panel heard that there were no 
changes to the list from last year. It was also clarified that the map areas 
highlighted in blue were parts of urban areas which had been designated as 
defined rural settlements in order to support local businesses and observed that 
due to there having been no change from the previous year, it might be prudent 
to pursue an alternative method of publishing. In response the Executive 
Councillor had confirmed to the Panel that there was an option to do this via a 
delegated responsibility and that this would be investigated. 
 
As a result of discussions on the report, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the changes to Huntingdonshire District Council’s Rural Settlement 

List for publication by 31st December 2023 to facilitate the award of Rural 



Business Rates Relief for the financial year effective from 1st April 2024 
be approved. 

 
 

56 MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - WINTER UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet received a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Market Towns 
Programme (MTP). The Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing 
then reported upon progress with the MTP. With particular reference to the start 
of work on the Town Centre Improvements (St Neots), the progress towards the 
refurbishment of the Priory Centre (St Neots) and delivery of the wider Market 
Town Programme focusing on activities across Huntingdon, St Neots, St Ives, 
and Ramsey.  
 
The Cabinet noted that whilst there will unfortunately be disruption as part of the 
improvement programme, it was stressed that this was intended to be a 
seamless process with businesses still being able to trade. Accordingly, the MTP 
governance and reporting lines will be continually monitored to ensure that the 
key programme milestones are managed and achieved.  
 
Members noted that a key element of the MTP is having in place a well-planned 
communications strategy that is both monitored weekly and designed to be 
initiative-taking, looking ahead several months for any likely challenges and 
situations for which communications and publicity are vital tools in facilitation any 
successful resolution. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that good planning and effective regeneration can 
renew and reshape local town centres and high streets in a way that promotes 
growth, improves experiences and ensures sustainability in the future.  
 
As a result of discussions on the report, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 

(a) that progress regarding the projects (part of the Market Towns 
Programme) over the last quarter be noted; and  
 

(b) that discussion was noted on feedback concerning the potential 
extension of the Shop Front Grant scheme to St Neots and Ramsey town 
centres. 
 
 

(Councillor B M Pitt abstained from voting on this item). 
 

57 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
The Cabinet has received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park Joint Group held on 17th November 2023.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

58 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be 

transacted contained exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).  

 
59 MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME WINTER UPDATE - PART II  

 
See Minute No. 52 – Members’ Interests. 
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report (a copy of which is 
appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) which provided a Winter update on 
the Market Town Programme. 
 
Having received an update from the Executive Councillor for Jobs, Housing and 
Economy who responded to a number of questions raised and in noting the 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to endorse the recommendations contained within the exempt report now 
submitted. 

 
(Councillor B M Pitt abstained from voting on this item). 
 
 

60 SENIOR OFFICER COMMITTEE - CABINET NOTIFICATION: CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR (PLACE)  
 
In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules contained within the 
Council’s Constitution, the Executive Leader reported upon the outcome of the 
Senior Officers Committee held on 12th December 2023. No objections were 
made on the proposed appointment to the post of Corporate Director Place. 
 

 
Chair 

 


	The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) at its meeting held on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 had discussed the Community Infrastructure Levy Update Report and commented that it was positive to observe that works would be beginning with particular reference to the Wheatsheaf junction project.

